Issue 72:  Should FCG be required to file, within 90 days after the date of the final order in this
docket, a description of all entries or adjustments to its annual report, rate of return reports, and
books and records which will be required as a result of the Commission’s findings in this rate
case?

Approved Type II Stipulation:  Yes, the Commission should require FCG to file, within 90
days after the date of the final order in this docket, a description of all entries or adjustments to
its annual report, rate of return reports, and books and records which will be required as a result
of the Commission’s findings in this rate case.

Docket No. 20220069-GU Issue 73
Date: February 16, 2023

 - 217 -

Issue 73:  Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation:  This docket should remain open for the Commission to determine the
final rates at a subsequent Special Agenda. (Trierweiler, Jones)

Docket No. 20220069-GU
Date: February 16, 2023

 - 218 -

ISSUE TOTAL COMPANY COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. PER BOOKS ADJS. ADJUSTED ADJS. ADJUSTED

UTILITY PLANT
PLANT IN SERVICE $659,463,015
Remove SAFE Assets (49,408,313)
Remove Capital Lease Assets (9,677,542)
SAFE Transfer to Base Rates 42,702,544
Total Plant-In-Service $659,463,015 ($16,383,311) $643,079,704 $0 $643,079,704

ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT $21,656,835
15 Remove Acquisition Adjustment (21,656,835)

Total Acquisition Adjustment $21,656,835 $0 $21,656,835 ($21,656,835) $0

CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS $30,868,480
Remove SAFE Assets (3,555,214)
SAFE Transfer to Base Rates 879,174
Total Construction Work In Progress $30,868,480 ($2,676,040) $28,192,440 $0 $28,192,440

TOTAL UTILITY PLANT $711,988,330 ($19,059,351) $692,928,979 ($21,656,835) $671,272,144

DEDUCTIONS
ACCUM. DEPR.- PLANT IN SERVICE ($224,359,876)
Remove SAFE Assets 2,709,929
Remove Capital Lease Assets 1,703,882
SAFE Transfer to Base Rates (2,523,229)
2022 Depreciation Study (490,709)

15 Remove Acquisition Adjustment 13,475,365
Total Accum. Depr.- Plant In Service ($224,359,876) $1,399,873 ($222,960,003) $13,475,365 ($209,484,638)

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS ($224,359,876) $1,399,873 ($222,960,003) $13,475,365 ($209,484,638)

NET  UTILITY PLANT $487,628,454 ($17,659,478) $469,968,976 ($8,181,470) $461,787,506

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE $19,889,189
AEP Regulatory Asset (1,132,457)
Clause Net Underrecoveries (1,053,994)
Unamortized Rate Case Expense (248,890)

19 To Remove Unamortized Rate Case Expense (1,742,227)
22 Half of D&O Liability Insurance (2,086)

Total Working Capital Allowance 19,889,189 (2,435,341) 17,453,848 (1,744,313) 15,709,535

TOTAL RATE BASE $507,517,643 ($20,094,819) $487,422,824 ($9,925,783) $477,497,041

PTY 12/31/23
DOCKET NO. 20220069-GU

COMPARATIVE AVERAGE RATE BASE
FLORIDA CITY GAS ATTACHMENT 1

Docket No. 20220069-GU
Date: February 16, 2023

 - 219 -

FLORIDA CITY GAS
Docket No. 20220069-GU
PTY 12/31/23
13 Month Average

COMPANY POSITION FCG
PER FCG COST WEIGHTED

BOOKS SPECIFIC PRO RATA ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST

COMMON EQUITY $262,522,863 ($6,335,416) $256,187,447 52.56% 10.75% 5.65%

LONG TERM DEBT 165,323,588 (7,973,660) (3,797,595) 153,552,333 31.50% 4.28% 1.35%

SHORT TERM DEBT 20,639,405 (498,259) 20,141,146 4.13% 1.78% 0.07%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 3,881,270 (93,675) 3,787,595 0.78% 2.64% 0.02%

DEFERRED TAXES 55,150,517 (1,396,214) 53,754,303 11.03% 0.00% 0.00%

TOTAL $507,517,643 ($7,973,660) ($12,121,159) $487,422,824 100% 7.09%

STAFF POSITION ADJUSTED
PER STAFF COST WEIGHTED

BOOKS SPECIFIC PRO RATA ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST

COMMON EQUITY $262,522,863 ($11,552,367) $250,970,496 52.56% 10.00% 5.26%

LONG TERM DEBT 165,323,588 (7,973,660) (6,924,505) 150,425,423 31.50% 4.28% 1.35%

SHORT TERM DEBT 20,639,405 (908,409) 19,730,996 4.13% 1.78% 0.07%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 3,881,270 (170,805) 3,710,465 0.78% 2.64% 0.02%

DEFERRED TAXES 55,150,517 (2,490,856) 52,659,661 11.03% 0.00% 0.00%

TOTAL $507,517,643 ($7,973,660) ($22,046,942) $477,497,041 100% 6.70%

   ATTACHMENT 2
CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Docket No. 20220069-GU
Date: February 16, 2023

 - 220 -

Page 1 of 2

ISSUE TOTAL COMPANY COMPANY STAFF STAFF
NO. PER BOOKS ADJS. ADJUSTED ADJS. ADJUSTED

OPERATING REVENUES
Operating Revenues $116,217,009
Change in Unbilled Revenues 40,041
PGA (34,053,742)
AEP Revenues (726,069)
SAFE Revenues (6,736,104)
Conservation (6,997,154)
Franchise and Gross Receipts Tax Revenues (3,158,626)

3 LES Revenues 155,495
35 Forecasted Misc. Revenues (16,071)

TOTAL REVENUES $116,257,139 ($51,671,695) $64,585,444 $139,424 $64,724,868

OPERATING EXPENSES:

COST OF GAS $34,075,912
Eliminate Fuel Expense (34,075,912)
Total Cost of Gas $34,075,912 ($34,075,912) $0 $0 $0

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE $32,720,885
Conservation (6,901,558)
Rate Case Expense Amortization 497,779
Economic Development (3,217)
Industry Dues Associated with Lobbying (25,000)
Transfer of Support Costs to Clauses (57,294)
Regulatory Commission Expenses/Fees (250,628)

11 Corrected AMI O&M Expense (3,104)
34 To Maintain Clause Support Costs in Base Rates 57,294
38 Exclusion of Executive Incentive Compensation (505,222)
42 Remove Half of D&O Liability Insurance (4,716)
47 Updated Rate Case Expense (27,570)

TOTAL O & M EXPENSE $32,720,885 ($6,739,918) $25,980,967 ($483,318) $25,497,650